

No. 23-1135

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

DARLENE GRIFFITH,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FULL LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE*i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

CONSENT OF THE PARTIES TO THE FILING—FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(a)(2)..... 1

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT5

 I. Plaintiff Sufficiently Pled Intentional Discrimination Under the ADA and Section 504—The District Court’s Dismissal on the Pleadings Must be Reversed.....5

 A. Plaintiff pled that Defendants had actual notice of her disability and need for accommodation, meeting the knowledge prong of the deliberate indifference test8

 B. Plaintiff pled circumstantial evidence sufficient to show Defendants must have known of her disability and need for accommodation, meeting the knowledge prong of the deliberate indifference test 11

 C. Plaintiff pled that Defendants failed to undertake a fact specific investigation to determine if her accommodation requests were reasonable and should have been provided 12

 II. Defendants Are Not Shielded From Damages for Deliberate Indifference Discrimination Based on a Contention That Plaintiff’s Claim Was Legally Unsettled 13

III. Unlike a Qualified Immunity Analysis, the Intentionality Requirement for Damages Under the ADA and Section 504 Requires a Fact Intensive Review Not Amenable to Resolution on the Pleadings18

IV. The Supreme Court’s Opinion in Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C. Does Not Apply to This Case, and Regardless, Need Not be Addressed by this Appeal20

 A. Cummings is narrowly focused on damages for emotional distress and does not preclude compensatory damages as a category20

 B. A finding that emotional distress damages are unavailable under Title II of the ADA would contradict the statute and undermine its remedial purpose24

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE28

ADDENDUM.....29

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.T. v. Oley Valley Sch. Dist.,
 No. CV 17-4983, 2023 WL 1453143 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 1, 2023)23

Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy,
 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....21

Bahl v. Cty. of Ramsey,
 695 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 2012)13

Barber ex rel. Barber,
 562 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2009)5, 6, 19

Basta v. Novant Health Inc.,
 56 F.4th 307 (4th Cir. 2022),5

Blatt v. Cabela’s Retail, Inc.,
 No. 5:14-cv-4822-JFL, 2015 WL 9872493 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 16, 2015)16, 17

Brownwood v. Wells Trucking LLC,
 No. 16-cv-01264-PAB-NYW, 2017 WL 9289453 (D. Colo. Nov. 9, 2017)
14, 15

Callahan v. Unified Gov’t of Wyandotte Cty.,
 806 F.3d 1022 (10th Cir. 2015)19

Chaitram v. Penn Medicine-Princeton Med. Ctr.,
 No. 21-17583, 2022 WL 16821692 (D.N.J. Nov. 8, 2022)23

Colbruno v. Kessler,
 928 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2019)18, 19

Cook v. R.I. Dep’t of Mental Health, Retardation, and Hosps.,
 10 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 1993).....1

Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.,
 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022).....*passim*

Doe next friend of Doe v. City of Pawtucket,
 633 F.Supp.3d 583 (D.R.I., 2022)23

Doe v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
No. 1:18-cv-00614, 2023 WL 424265 (E.D. Va. Jan. 25, 2023).....23

Doe v. Massachusetts Dep’t of Correction,
No. CV 17-12255-RGS, 2018 WL 2994403 (D. Mass. June 14, 2018)16

Durrell v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.,
729 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2013)5

Duvall v. County of Kitsap,
260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001)5, 6, 7, 12

Edmo v. Idaho Dep’t of Correction,
No. 1:17-CV-00151-BLW, 2018 WL 2745898 (D. Idaho June 7, 2018).....15, 16

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825 (1994).....11

George v. Cmty. Health Ctrs.,
No. CIV-21-00464-PRW, 2022 WL697787 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 8, 2022)15

Havens v. Colorado Dep’t of Corr.,
897 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2018)6, 11, 19

Iglesias v. True,
403 F. Supp. 3d 680 (S.D. Ill. 2019).....16

J.V. v. Albuquerque Pub. Schs.,
813 F.3d 1289 (10th Cir. 2016)6

Johnson v. Sedgwick Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t,
461 F. App’x 756 (10th Cir. 2012)14

Koon v. North Carolina,
50 F.4th 398 (4th Cir. 2022)12

Kulasa v. Wyndham Vacation Rentals N. Am., LLC,
No. 20-1402, 2021 WL 3832343 (10th Cir. Aug 27, 2021)14

Liese v. Indian River Cnty. Hosp. Dist.,
701 F.3d 334 (11th Cir. 2012)5

Loeffler v. Staten Island Univ. Hosp.,
582 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2009)5

Makeen v. State, No. 14-CV-03452-CMA-CBS,
2015 WL 1945299 (D. Colo. Apr. 29, 2015).....13

Mauerhan v. Wagner Corp.,
649 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2011)15

McAlindin v. County of San Diego,
192 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 1999)13

Meagley v. City of Little Rock,
639 F.3d 384 (8th Cir. 2011)5

Miener v. Missouri,
673 F.2d 969 (8th Cir. 1982)25

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511 (1985).....19

Montgomery v. District of Columbia,
2022 WL 1618741 (D.D.C. May 23, 2022)22, 23

Powers v. MJB Acquisition Corp.,
184 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 1999)19

Randle v. Aurora,
69 F.3d 441 (10th Cir. 1995)7

Robertson v. Las Animas Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t,
500 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2007)7

Romero v. Union Pac. R.R.,
615 F.2d 1303 (10th Cir. 1980)7

Shorter v. Barr,
2020 WL 1942785 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 13, 2020) report and recommendation
adopted, 2020 WL 1942300 (Apr. 22, 2020).....16

Tabura v. Kellogg USA,
880 F.3d 544 (10th Cir. 2018)13

Tate v. Wexford Health Source Inc.,
 No. 3:16-CV-00092-NJR, 2016 WL 687618 (S.D. Ill. Feb. 19, 2016) 16

Tesone v. Empire Mktg. Strategies,
 942 F.3d 979 (10th Cir. 2019) 6, 15

Venson v. Gregson,
 No. 3:18-CV-2185-MAB, 2021 WL 673371 (S.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2021) 16

Williams v. Kincaid,
 45 F.4th 759 (4th Cir. 2022) 16, 17

Zayre-Brown v. N. Carolina Dep’t of Pub. Safety,
 No. 3:22-CV-191-MOC-DCK, 2022 WL 4456268 (W.D.N.C. Sept. 23, 2022).....
 16

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 794 2

29 U.S.C. § 794a 25

29 U.S.C. § 794a(a)(1) 25

29 U.S.C. § 794a(a)(2) 25

42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(4) 24

42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1) 24

42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(2) 24

42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(4) 24, 26

42 U.S.C. § 12114 15

42 U.S.C. § 12133 15

42 U.S.C. §§ 12101-12213 2

42 U.S.C. § 18116 4, 20

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.108(d).....14
28 C.F.R. § 35.108(d)(iv).....14

Other Authorities

11 W. Jaeger, Williston on Contracts § 1341 (3d ed. 1968)21
135 Cong. Rec. S10734-02, S10755,
1989 WL 183115 (daily ed. Sept. 7, 1989).....26
C. McCormick, Law of Damages § 145 (1935).....22
Corbin on Contracts § 55.11.....22
D. Laycock & R. Hasen, Modern American Remedies (5th ed. 2019).....21
Department of Justice, Amendment of Americans With Disabilities Act Title II
and Title III Regulations To Implement ADA Amendments Act of 2008,
81 Fed. Reg. 53203 (Aug. 11, 2016)14
E. Farnsworth Contracts § 12.17 (1982)21
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485 (III) (1990)25
J. Perillo, Calamari & Perillo on Contract § 14.5 (6th ed. 2009).....21, 22
Letter to State Attorneys General from Kristin Clarke, Assistant Attorney General,
Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division (March 31, 2022)17
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 34722
Second Statement of Interest of the United States, *Blatt v. Cabela’s Retail, Inc.*,
No. 5:14-cv-4822-JFL, 2015 WL 9872493 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 16, 2015)17
Statement of Interest of the United States, *Doe v. Arrisi*, No. 3:16-CV-08640
(D.N.J. July 17, 2017).....17
Williston on Contracts § 64:1.....22

Rules

Tenth Cir. R. 25.536

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5)28

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)28

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)28

**CONSENT OF THE PARTIES TO THE FILING
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(a)(2)**
